

**State of New Hampshire  
Department of Transportation**

40522.01

**Project:** LANCASTER NON-FEDERAL  
40522

**County and Code:** CARROLL COUNTY 003

**Date Bids Open:** August 12, 2015

**Scope of Work:** EMERGENCY ROADWAY REPAIRS

**Location:** NH ROUTE 135 IN LANCASTER

**Completion Date:** November 13, 2015

A ALVIN J COLEMAN & SON INC (B001) 9 NH RTE 113 CONWAY, NH 03818-9505	\$845,451.05
B A.B. LOGGING, INC. 35 HODGE ROAD LANCASTER, NH 03584	\$915,206.96
C WINTERSET, INC. PO BOX 968, 128 WINTERSET DRIVE, LYNDONVILLE, VT 05851	\$1,018,898.00
D A.R. COUTURE CONSTRUCTION CORP. 1803 RIVERSIDE DR., BERLIN, NH 03570	\$1,050,999.99
E J.P. SICARD, INC. PO BOX 508 BARTON, VT 05822	\$1,174,800.00

Item No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	A		B		C	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
202.7	REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL	LF	730.00	\$1.05	\$766.50	\$2.04	\$1,489.20	\$2.00	\$1,460.00
203.1	COMMON EXCAVATION	CY	2,450.00	\$11.00	\$26,950.00	\$9.31	\$22,809.50	\$9.00	\$22,050.00
203.55543	GUARDRAIL EAGRT OFFSET PLATFORM, TL 3	U	4.00	\$700.00	\$2,800.00	\$725.00	\$2,900.00	\$950.00	\$3,800.00
203.6	EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE (F)	CY	22.00	\$10.00	\$220.00	\$8.00	\$176.00	\$35.00	\$770.00
209.201	GRANULAR BACKFILL (BRIDGE) (F)	CY	310.00	\$26.00	\$8,060.00	\$25.50	\$7,905.00	\$28.00	\$8,680.00
214	FINE GRADING	U	1.00	\$4,670.00	\$4,670.00	\$4,820.00	\$4,820.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
304.2	GRAVEL (F)	CY	805.00	\$20.00	\$16,100.00	\$20.00	\$16,100.00	\$27.00	\$21,735.00
304.3	CRUSHED GRAVEL (F)	CY	914.00	\$26.00	\$23,764.00	\$24.00	\$21,936.00	\$31.00	\$28,334.00
304.32	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING	TON	15.00	\$25.00	\$375.00	\$20.00	\$300.00	\$48.00	\$720.00
403.11	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD	TON	620.00	\$96.00	\$59,520.00	\$94.50	\$58,590.00	\$82.50	\$51,150.00
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	1,750.00	\$1.10	\$1,925.00	\$2.95	\$5,162.50	\$1.10	\$1,925.00
503.101	WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE	U	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$6,575.00	\$6,575.00	\$9,600.00	\$9,600.00
503.201	COFFERDAMS	U	1.00	\$33,000.00	\$33,000.00	\$68,250.00	\$68,250.00	\$87,000.00	\$87,000.00
503.202	COFFERDAMS	U	1.00	\$5,180.00	\$5,180.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00
503.301	COFFERDAMS WITH SHEETING LEFT-IN-PLACE	U	1.00	\$101,000.00	\$101,000.00	\$151,356.00	\$151,356.00	\$154,000.00	\$154,000.00
504.101	COMMON BRIDGE EXCAVATION	CY	2,100.00	\$11.00	\$23,100.00	\$18.38	\$38,598.00	\$12.00	\$25,200.00
508	STRUCTURAL FILL	CY	330.00	\$31.00	\$10,230.00	\$37.81	\$12,477.30	\$28.00	\$9,240.00
520.00019	PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULVERT (DEPARTMENT SUPPLIED)	U	1.00	\$59,000.00	\$59,000.00	\$30,412.77	\$30,412.77	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00
520.001	CONCRETE CLASS AAA	CY	15.20	\$650.00	\$9,880.00	\$935.00	\$14,212.00	\$1,400.00	\$21,280.00
520.12	CONCRETE CLASS A, ABOVE FOOTINGS (F)	CY	9.60	\$650.00	\$6,240.00	\$1,200.00	\$11,520.00	\$1,750.00	\$16,800.00
520.2	CONCRETE CLASS B	CY	180.00	\$300.00	\$54,000.00	\$179.00	\$32,220.00	\$275.00	\$49,500.00

Item No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	A		B		C	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
538.2	BARRIER MEMBRANE, PEEL AND STICK - VERTICAL SURFACES (F)	SY	16.00	\$65.00	\$1,040.00	\$60.50	\$968.00	\$31.00	\$496.00
544.1	REINFORCING STEEL (ROADWAY)	LB	2,800.00	\$2.05	\$5,740.00	\$2.00	\$5,600.00	\$1.30	\$3,640.00
544.2	REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED (F)	LB	1,547.00	\$2.05	\$3,171.35	\$2.95	\$4,563.65	\$2.00	\$3,094.00
544.21	REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED, MECHANICAL CONNECTORS (F)	LB	163.00	\$5.20	\$847.60	\$16.00	\$2,608.00	\$6.00	\$978.00
562.1	SILICONE JOINT SEALANT (F)	LF	46.00	\$31.00	\$1,426.00	\$8.00	\$368.00	\$3.00	\$138.00
585.1	STONE FILL, CLASS A	CY	900.00	\$55.00	\$49,500.00	\$38.66	\$34,794.00	\$59.00	\$53,100.00
585.2	STONE FILL, CLASS B	CY	370.00	\$55.00	\$20,350.00	\$41.55	\$15,373.50	\$66.00	\$24,420.00
592.31	PRECAST MODULAR WALL	SF	2,250.00	\$53.00	\$119,250.00	\$50.93	\$114,592.50	\$50.00	\$112,500.00
593.411	GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL.1, NON-WOVEN	SY	2,350.00	\$2.05	\$4,817.50	\$2.00	\$4,700.00	\$2.30	\$5,405.00
603.00248	48" R.C. PIPE, 2000D	LF	48.00	\$160.00	\$7,680.00	\$198.71	\$9,538.08	\$132.00	\$6,336.00
605.506	6" PERF. CORR. POLYETHYL PIPE UND.	LF	400.00	\$14.00	\$5,600.00	\$7.60	\$3,040.00	\$23.00	\$9,200.00
605.79	UNDERDRAIN FLUSHING BASINS	EA	2.00	\$410.00	\$820.00	\$259.63	\$519.26	\$225.00	\$450.00
606.1202	BEAM GUARDRAIL (STANDARD SECTION - DOUBLE NESTED) (STEEL POST)	LF	175.00	\$23.00	\$4,025.00	\$21.50	\$3,762.50	\$22.00	\$3,850.00
606.1254	BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3) (STEEL POST)	U	4.00	\$1,900.00	\$7,600.00	\$1,750.00	\$7,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$7,200.00
606.18001	31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK (STEEL POST)	LF	1,062.50	\$17.00	\$18,062.50	\$15.25	\$16,203.13	\$16.00	\$17,000.00
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	300.00	\$10.00	\$3,000.00	\$1.00	\$300.00	\$24.00	\$7,200.00
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$19,916.07	\$19,916.07	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00

Item No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	A		B		C	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total
619.25	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	U	3.00	\$1,560.00	\$4,680.00	\$2,400.00	\$7,200.00	\$2,400.00	\$7,200.00
621.2	RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR	EA	16.00	\$4.35	\$69.60	\$4.00	\$64.00	\$4.00	\$64.00
621.31	SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST	EA	14.00	\$34.00	\$476.00	\$31.00	\$434.00	\$32.00	\$448.00
622.1	STEEL WITNESS MARKERS	EA	4.00	\$30.00	\$120.00	\$28.00	\$112.00	\$28.00	\$112.00
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	940.00	\$2.05	\$1,927.00	\$3.00	\$2,820.00	\$2.25	\$2,115.00
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	14,800.00	\$0.15	\$2,220.00	\$0.28	\$4,144.00	\$0.21	\$3,108.00
645.0001	TURBIDITY BARRIER	LF	1,100.00	\$10.00	\$11,000.00	\$17.24	\$18,964.00	\$16.00	\$17,600.00
645.512	COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM	LF	2,200.00	\$4.15	\$9,130.00	\$5.00	\$11,000.00	\$3.50	\$7,700.00
645.531	SILT FENCE	LF	2,200.00	\$2.60	\$5,720.00	\$3.00	\$6,600.00	\$3.00	\$6,600.00
645.611	BONDED FIBER MATRIX	LB	1,000.00	\$2.15	\$2,150.00	\$1.25	\$1,250.00	\$2.00	\$2,000.00
645.7	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	U	1.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
645.71	MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS	HR	36.00	\$70.00	\$2,520.00	\$95.00	\$3,420.00	\$75.00	\$2,700.00
646.411	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH, TACKIFIERS AND HUMUS (F)	A	0.30	\$3,260.00	\$978.00	\$10,230.00	\$3,069.00	\$15,000.00	\$4,500.00
692	MOBILIZATION	U	1.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$71,974.00	\$71,974.00	\$61,000.00	\$61,000.00
699	MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00
1010.15	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	\$	10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00
					\$845,451.05			\$915,206.96	\$1,018,898.00

Item No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	D		E		Unit Price	Total
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total		
202.7	REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL	LF	730.00	\$1.50	\$1,095.00	\$1.50	\$1,095.00		
203.1	COMMON EXCAVATION	CY	2,450.00	\$8.00	\$19,600.00	\$20.00	\$49,000.00		
203.55543	GUARDRAIL EAGRT OFFSET PLATFORM, TL 3	U	4.00	\$1,500.00	\$6,000.00	\$900.00	\$3,600.00		
203.6	EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE (F)	CY	22.00	\$50.00	\$1,100.00	\$17.00	\$374.00		
209.201	GRANULAR BACKFILL (BRIDGE) (F)	CY	310.00	\$30.00	\$9,300.00	\$40.00	\$12,400.00		
214	FINE GRADING	U	1.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$5,800.00	\$5,800.00		
304.2	GRAVEL (F)	CY	805.00	\$25.00	\$20,125.00	\$31.00	\$24,955.00		
304.3	CRUSHED GRAVEL (F)	CY	914.00	\$32.00	\$29,248.00	\$35.00	\$31,990.00		
304.32	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING	TON	15.00	\$48.00	\$720.00	\$44.00	\$660.00		
403.11	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD	TON	620.00	\$120.00	\$74,400.00	\$99.00	\$61,380.00		
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	1,750.00	\$2.00	\$3,500.00	\$1.50	\$2,625.00		
503.101	WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE	U	1.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$47,000.00	\$47,000.00		
503.201	COFFERDAMS	U	1.00	\$41,520.00	\$41,520.00	\$42,000.00	\$42,000.00		
503.202	COFFERDAMS	U	1.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00		
503.301	COFFERDAMS WITH SHEETING LEFT-IN-PLACE	U	1.00	\$217,225.00	\$217,225.00	\$217,000.00	\$217,000.00		
504.101	COMMON BRIDGE EXCAVATION	CY	2,100.00	\$10.00	\$21,000.00	\$18.00	\$37,800.00		
508	STRUCTURAL FILL	CY	330.00	\$40.00	\$13,200.00	\$52.00	\$17,160.00		
520.00019	PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULVERT (DEPARTMENT SUPPLIED)	U	1.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$70,000.00	\$70,000.00		
520.001	CONCRETE CLASS AAA	CY	15.20	\$475.00	\$7,220.00	\$600.00	\$9,120.00		
520.12	CONCRETE CLASS A, ABOVE FOOTINGS (F)	CY	9.60	\$475.00	\$4,560.00	\$700.00	\$6,720.00		
520.2	CONCRETE CLASS B	CY	180.00	\$250.00	\$45,000.00	\$182.00	\$32,760.00		

Item No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	Unit Price	D Total	Unit Price	E Total	Unit Price	Total
538.2	BARRIER MEMBRANE, PEEL AND STICK - VERTICAL SURFACES (F)	SY	16.00	\$30.00	\$480.00	\$70.00	\$1,120.00		
544.1	REINFORCING STEEL (ROADWAY)	LB	2,800.00	\$2.00	\$5,600.00	\$1.60	\$4,480.00		
544.2	REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED (F)	LB	1,547.00	\$3.00	\$4,641.00	\$3.00	\$4,641.00		
544.21	REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED, MECHANICAL CONNECTORS (F)	LB	163.00	\$12.73	\$2,074.99	\$7.00	\$1,141.00		
562.1	SILICONE JOINT SEALANT (F)	LF	46.00	\$25.00	\$1,150.00	\$5.00	\$230.00		
585.1	STONE FILL, CLASS A	CY	900.00	\$45.00	\$40,500.00	\$56.00	\$50,400.00		
585.2	STONE FILL, CLASS B	CY	370.00	\$40.00	\$14,800.00	\$51.00	\$18,870.00		
592.31	PRECAST MODULAR WALL	SF	2,250.00	\$53.00	\$119,250.00	\$54.00	\$121,500.00		
593.411	GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL.1, NON-WOVEN	SY	2,350.00	\$2.50	\$5,875.00	\$2.00	\$4,700.00		
603.00248	48" R.C. PIPE, 2000D	LF	48.00	\$250.00	\$12,000.00	\$205.00	\$9,840.00		
605.506	6" PERF. CORR. POLYETHYL PIPE UND.	LF	400.00	\$10.00	\$4,000.00	\$11.00	\$4,400.00		
605.79	UNDERDRAIN FLUSHING BASINS	EA	2.00	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$470.00	\$940.00		
606.1202	BEAM GUARDRAIL (STANDARD SECTION - DOUBLE NESTED) (STEEL POST)	LF	175.00	\$25.00	\$4,375.00	\$23.00	\$4,025.00		
606.1254	BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3) (STEEL POST)	U	4.00	\$2,500.00	\$10,000.00	\$1,840.00	\$7,360.00		
606.18001	31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK (STEEL POST)	LF	1,062.50	\$20.00	\$21,250.00	\$16.00	\$17,000.00		
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	300.00	\$20.00	\$6,000.00	\$35.00	\$10,500.00		
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00		

Item No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	D		E		Unit Price	Total
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total		
619.25	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	U	3.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$7,500.00		
621.2	RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR	EA	16.00	\$4.00	\$64.00	\$4.00	\$64.00		
621.31	SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST	EA	14.00	\$35.00	\$490.00	\$33.00	\$462.00		
622.1	STEEL WITNESS MARKERS	EA	4.00	\$50.00	\$200.00	\$29.00	\$116.00		
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	940.00	\$4.00	\$3,760.00	\$1.00	\$940.00		
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	14,800.00	\$0.30	\$4,440.00	\$0.19	\$2,812.00		
645.0001	TURBIDITY BARRIER	LF	1,100.00	\$25.00	\$27,500.00	\$1.00	\$1,100.00		
645.512	COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM	LF	2,200.00	\$4.50	\$9,900.00	\$4.00	\$8,800.00		
645.531	SILT FENCE	LF	2,200.00	\$3.00	\$6,600.00	\$2.00	\$4,400.00		
645.611	BONDED FIBER MATRIX	LB	1,000.00	\$1.30	\$1,300.00	\$1.50	\$1,500.00		
645.7	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	U	1.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00		
645.71	MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS	HR	36.00	\$100.00	\$3,600.00	\$70.00	\$2,520.00		
646.411	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH, TACKIFIERS AND HUMUS (F)	A	0.30	\$30,000.00	\$9,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$9,000.00		
692	MOBILIZATION	U	1.00	\$90,137.00	\$90,137.00	\$122,000.00	\$122,000.00		
699	MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00		
1010.15	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	\$	10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00		
					\$1,050,999.99		\$1,174,800.00		

## A - PS&E Comparison

PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

Item No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	A-Bidder		PS&E		A-PS&E Difference
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
202.7	REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL	LF	730.00	\$1.05	\$766.50	\$2.00	\$1,460.00	(\$693.50)
203.1	COMMON EXCAVATION	CY	2,450.00	\$11.00	\$26,950.00	\$9.00	\$22,050.00	\$4,900.00
203.55543	GUARDRAIL EAGRT OFFSET PLATFORM, TL 3	U	4.00	\$700.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00	(\$2,000.00)
203.6	EMBANKMENT-IN-PLACE (F)	CY	22.00	\$10.00	\$220.00	\$10.00	\$220.00	\$0.00
209.201	GRANULAR BACKFILL (BRIDGE) (F)	CY	310.00	\$26.00	\$8,060.00	\$28.00	\$8,680.00	(\$620.00)
214	FINE GRADING	U	1.00	\$4,670.00	\$4,670.00	\$5,700.00	\$5,700.00	(\$1,030.00)
304.2	GRAVEL (F)	CY	805.00	\$20.00	\$16,100.00	\$25.00	\$20,125.00	(\$4,025.00)
304.3	CRUSHED GRAVEL (F)	CY	914.00	\$26.00	\$23,764.00	\$30.00	\$27,420.00	(\$3,656.00)
304.32	CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING	TON	15.00	\$25.00	\$375.00	\$45.00	\$675.00	(\$300.00)
403.11	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD	TON	620.00	\$96.00	\$59,520.00	\$85.00	\$52,700.00	\$6,820.00
403.6	PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE	LF	1,750.00	\$1.10	\$1,925.00	\$0.25	\$437.50	\$1,487.50
503.101	WATER DIVERSION STRUCTURE	U	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	(\$10,000.00)
503.201	COFFERDAMS	U	1.00	\$33,000.00	\$33,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$13,000.00
503.202	COFFERDAMS	U	1.00	\$5,180.00	\$5,180.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	(\$4,820.00)
503.301	COFFERDAMS WITH SHEETING LEFT-IN-PLACE	U	1.00	\$101,000.00	\$101,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$61,000.00
504.101	COMMON BRIDGE EXCAVATION	CY	2,100.00	\$11.00	\$23,100.00	\$16.00	\$33,600.00	(\$10,500.00)
508	STRUCTURAL FILL	CY	330.00	\$31.00	\$10,230.00	\$40.00	\$13,200.00	(\$2,970.00)
520.00019	PRECAST CONCRETE BOX CULVERT (DEPARTMENT SUPPLIED)	U	1.00	\$59,000.00	\$59,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$19,000.00
520.001	CONCRETE CLASS AAA	CY	15.20	\$650.00	\$9,880.00	\$1,000.00	\$15,200.00	(\$5,320.00)
520.12	CONCRETE CLASS A, ABOVE FOOTINGS (F)	CY	9.60	\$650.00	\$6,240.00	\$800.00	\$7,680.00	(\$1,440.00)
520.2	CONCRETE CLASS B	CY	180.00	\$300.00	\$54,000.00	\$300.00	\$54,000.00	\$0.00



## A - PS&E Comparison

PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

Item No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	A-Bidder		PS&E		A-PS&E Difference
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total	
538.2	BARRIER MEMBRANE, PEEL AND STICK - VERTICAL SURFACES (F)	SY	16.00	\$65.00	\$1,040.00	\$45.00	\$720.00	\$320.00
544.1	REINFORCING STEEL (ROADWAY)	LB	2,800.00	\$2.05	\$5,740.00	\$1.50	\$4,200.00	\$1,540.00
544.2	REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED (F)	LB	1,547.00	\$2.05	\$3,171.35	\$2.50	\$3,867.50	(\$696.15)
544.21	REINFORCING STEEL, EPOXY COATED, MECHANICAL CONNECTORS (F)	LB	163.00	\$5.20	\$847.60	\$5.00	\$815.00	\$32.60
562.1	SILICONE JOINT SEALANT (F)	LF	46.00	\$31.00	\$1,426.00	\$20.00	\$920.00	\$506.00
585.1	STONE FILL, CLASS A	CY	900.00	\$55.00	\$49,500.00	\$65.00	\$58,500.00	(\$9,000.00)
585.2	STONE FILL, CLASS B	CY	370.00	\$55.00	\$20,350.00	\$60.00	\$22,200.00	(\$1,850.00)
592.31	PRECAST MODULAR WALL	SF	2,250.00	\$53.00	\$119,250.00	\$50.00	\$112,500.00	\$6,750.00
593.411	GEOTEXTILE; PERM CONTROL CL.1, NON-WOVEN	SY	2,350.00	\$2.05	\$4,817.50	\$2.25	\$5,287.50	(\$470.00)
603.00248	48" R.C. PIPE, 2000D	LF	48.00	\$160.00	\$7,680.00	\$310.00	\$14,880.00	(\$7,200.00)
605.506	6" PERF. CORR. POLYETHYL PIPE UND.	LF	400.00	\$14.00	\$5,600.00	\$25.00	\$10,000.00	(\$4,400.00)
605.79	UNDERDRAIN FLUSHING BASINS	EA	2.00	\$410.00	\$820.00	\$400.00	\$800.00	\$20.00
606.1202	BEAM GUARDRAIL (STANDARD SECTION - DOUBLE NESTED) (STEEL POST)	LF	175.00	\$23.00	\$4,025.00	\$24.00	\$4,200.00	(\$175.00)
606.1254	BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3) (STEEL POST)	U	4.00	\$1,900.00	\$7,600.00	\$2,000.00	\$8,000.00	(\$400.00)
606.18001	31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8" OFFSET BLOCK (STEEL POST)	LF	1,062.50	\$17.00	\$18,062.50	\$16.00	\$17,000.00	\$1,062.50
618.7	FLAGGERS	HR	300.00	\$10.00	\$3,000.00	\$21.00	\$6,300.00	(\$3,300.00)
619.1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	U	1.00	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$3,000.00

## A - PS&E Comparison

PS&E = NHDOT Cost Estimate

Item No:	Description	Unit	Quantity	A-Bidder		PS&E		A-PS&E Difference	
				Unit Price	Total	Unit Price	Total		
619.25	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	U	3.00	\$1,560.00	\$4,680.00	\$2,000.00	\$6,000.00	(\$1,320.00)	
621.2	RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR	EA	16.00	\$4.35	\$69.60	\$5.00	\$80.00	(\$10.40)	
621.31	SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST	EA	14.00	\$34.00	\$476.00	\$33.00	\$462.00	\$14.00	
622.1	STEEL WITNESS MARKERS	EA	4.00	\$30.00	\$120.00	\$37.00	\$148.00	(\$28.00)	
628.2	SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT	LF	940.00	\$2.05	\$1,927.00	\$1.50	\$1,410.00	\$517.00	
632.0104	RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4" LINE	LF	14,800.00	\$0.15	\$2,220.00	\$0.12	\$1,776.00	\$444.00	
645.0001	TURBIDITY BARRIER	LF	1,100.00	\$10.00	\$11,000.00	\$20.00	\$22,000.00	(\$11,000.00)	
645.512	COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM	LF	2,200.00	\$4.15	\$9,130.00	\$4.00	\$8,800.00	\$330.00	
645.531	SILT FENCE	LF	2,200.00	\$2.60	\$5,720.00	\$3.00	\$6,600.00	(\$880.00)	
645.611	BONDED FIBER MATRIX	LB	1,000.00	\$2.15	\$2,150.00	\$1.10	\$1,100.00	\$1,050.00	
645.7	STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN	U	1.00	\$1,750.00	\$1,750.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	(\$2,250.00)	
645.71	MONITORING SWPPP AND EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS	HR	36.00	\$70.00	\$2,520.00	\$52.00	\$1,872.00	\$648.00	
646.411	TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH, TACKIFIERS AND HUMUS (F)	A	0.30	\$3,260.00	\$978.00	\$2,500.00	\$750.00	\$228.00	
692	MOBILIZATION	U	1.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$37,500.00	\$37,500.00	\$12,500.00	
699	MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	\$	15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$1.00	\$15,000.00	\$0.00	
1010.15	FUEL ADJUSTMENT	\$	10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$1.00	\$10,000.00	\$0.00	
					\$845,451.05			\$800,635.50	\$44,815.55